

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC92750**

---

**THOMAS A. SCHWEICH,  
Missouri State Auditor,  
Appellant/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**JEREMIAH W. NIXON,  
Governor of the State of Missouri,  
Respondent/Cross-Appellant**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Judge**

---

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT  
THOMAS A. SCHWEICH**

---

**DARRELL L MOORE  
Mo. Bar # 30444  
Office of the Missouri State Auditor  
301 West High Street, Suite 880  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
573.751.5032; (FAX) 573.751.7984  
darrell.moore@auditor.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT/CROSS  
-RESPONDENT SCHWEICH**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 1

SUMMARY OF REPLY AND RESPONSE ARGUMENTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

A. Reply Argument..... 5

I. Contrary to Respondent's contention, Article IV, Section 27's, "control the rate" clause does not allow any actual reduction (whether "temporary" or permanent) in appropriations that have gone through the budget process and been signed into law by the governor. (Appellant's reply to Respondent's Points II and III) ..... 5

    A. Respondent's position is not consistent with the plain meaning of Article IV, Section 27, and Section 33.290, RSMo ..... 6

    B. Reading into the control the rate clause the power to "temporarily" reduce an appropriation renders meaningless the second clause which only allows a reduction in appropriations when actual revenues are coming in less than the revenue estimate upon which the appropriations were based ..... 9

    C. Respondent's argument replaces an objective standard (the CRE) with an unauditible, unlimited subjective standard created by Respondent to determine when appropriations may be reduced under

the constitution ..... 11

D. Adopting Respondent's and the trial court's definition of "control the rate" by using "temporary" withholds based on Respondent's subjective standard creates an extra-constitutional gubernatorial power to totally avoid the checks and balances of a veto or line item veto, giving this and future governors unbridled power to control appropriations as they please- contrary to the constitutionally agreed to and authorized purposes specifically defined by the legislature and signed into law by the governor ..... 13

E. Proper application of Respondent's cistern analogy supports Appellant's position that Respondent has acted in an unconstitutional manner to withhold FY2012 appropriations as approved by the legislature and signed into law by Respondent ..... 15

II. Respondent failed to provide basic accounting documentation, required when handling the people's money, to support his decisions made in regards to his FY2012 withholds. (Appellant's reply to Respondent's Point IV) ..... 16

B. Response Argument..... 20

I. The trial court properly granted relief to Cross-Respondent on the unconstitutionality of the "E" appropriations and Cross-Appellant's transfers of funds under the "E" since Cross-Respondent has standing in his official capacity to bring this suit in order to enforce his constitutional and

statutory duties to see that accounting systems are in place from which documentary evidence can be provided to ensure proper audits. (Cross-Respondent's response to Cross-Appellant's Point I, being his Point Relied On 1)..... 20

II. The trial court properly ruled on the "E" appropriations because Cross-Respondent's petition did advise Cross-Appellant with reasonable certainty that the cause of action under Count II of the petition included a challenge of the constitutionality of the use of the "E" in appropriations. (Cross-Respondent's response to Cross-Appellant's Point V, being his Point Relied on 2)..... 22

III. The trial court properly ruled that the General Assembly did not have the power to transfer appropriation authority to Cross-Appellant by using "E" appropriations since Article IV, Section 23, of the Missouri Constitution only vests the power to appropriate specific amounts of money for specific purposes in the General Assembly. (Cross-Respondent's response to Cross-Appellant's Point VI, being his Point Relied on 3) ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Battlefield Fire Protection District v. City of Springfield,</i> 941 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. banc 1997).....	20, 22
<i>Green v. Penn-American Insurance Co.,</i> 242 S.W.3d 374, 380-381 (Mo. App. 2007).....	23
<i>Kelly v. Hanson,</i> 931 S.W.2d 816 (Mo. App. 1996).....	22
<i>Kelly v. Hanson,</i> 959 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. banc 1997).....	21
<i>Missouri Health Care Association v. Holden,</i> 89 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. 2002).....	11, 12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Smith,</i> 75 S.W.2d 828, 830 (Mo. 1934).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Gaines v. Canada,</i> 113 S.W.2d 783, 790 (Mo. banc 1937).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Knowles v. Reser,</i> 633 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. App. 1982) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Liberty School District v. Holden,</i> 121 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. banc 2003).....	11

<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Kansas,</i>	
66 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. banc 2002).....	22
<i>State ex re. Sikeston R-VI School District v. Ashcroft,</i>	
828 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1992).....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 29.180.....	20
§ 29.200.....	20
§ 29.235.....	18
§ 33.290.....	passim
Art. III, § 31, Mo. Const. ....	16
Art. IV, § 13, Mo. Const. ....	16, 18, 20
Art. IV, § 23, Mo. Const. ....	20, 25, 26
Art. IV, § 26, Mo. Const. ....	17, 20
Art. IV, § 27, Mo. Const. ....	passim
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Missouri Attorney General Opinion Letter 1974-190.....	26
Missouri Attorney General Opinion Letter 1974-212.....	25
Missouri Attorney General Opinion Letter 1974-331.....	26
Missouri Attorney General Opinion Letter 2004-87.....	26
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller of the United States, section 7.03 (July 2007).....	19, 21
